

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021110383

ORDER GRANTING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND DENYING REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE
OF DUE PROCESS HEARING

DECEMBER 2, 2021

MEDIATION DATE is December 15, 2021, 9:00 AM to 4:30 PM.

MEDIATION will occur via telephone or video.

REASON FOR DENIAL OF REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE: All requests for continuance must be supported by good cause. The form used by the parties to request mediation explains that if the requested mediation date is after the currently scheduled dates for hearing, a continuance may be granted. That is because the requested mediation is good cause for a continuance. Here, the parties requested a mediation date before the currently scheduled dates for hearing. The parties failed to state any reason for their request for continuance. Accordingly, the request for continuance is denied for lack of good cause.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Rita Defilippis

Rita Defilippis

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings